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RAUTE CORPORATION – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RELEASE JANUARY 1 – DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 - The Group’s net sales amounted to EUR 142.2 million (MEUR 115.0), up 24% on the comparison year. Order intake, at EUR 203 million (MEUR 119), was at a 
record level and increased by 71%. The order book at the end of the year, EUR 158 million (MEUR 94), was also record high.

 - Operating profit, at EUR –2.2 million (MEUR –2.8) increased 21%. The profit before taxes was EUR -1.8 million (MEUR –2.5). Profit for the financial year was 
EUR -1.8 million (MEUR –1.8).

 - The operating profit was weakened by a change in the accounting treatment of EUR 2.0 million in costs for an IT system project.
 - Undiluted earnings per share were EUR –0.42 (EUR –0.43), and diluted earnings per share EUR –0.42 (EUR –0.43). 
 - Fourth-quarter net sales amounted to EUR 44.1 million (MEUR 38.9) and operating profit to EUR 0.5 million (MEUR 0.3). Order intake was EUR 50 million. 
 - The Board of Directors will propose to the Annual General Meeting that a dividend of EUR 0.80 (EUR 0.80) per share be paid for the financial year 2021.
 - Raute’s 2022 net sales are expected to grow and operating profit is expected to improve from 2021.

TAPANI KIISKI, PRESIDENT AND CEO: HEADING INTO 2022 WITH A RECORD-HIGH ORDER BOOK 

In 2021, the market situation improved in several markets com-
pared to the previous year. This applies, in particular, to our tra-
ditional, industrialized and developed markets in Europe, North 
America and especially Russia. These markets were our focal 
areas last year and this will not change in the foreseeable fu-
ture. In the emerging markets and especially in China, the pan-
demic-related restrictions are still limiting the progress of our 
customers’ projects and impacting our business. In the longer 
term, we believe that the focus of growth will again shift to the 
emerging markets. 

In the final quarter of the year, we received new orders worth 
around EUR 50 million. This is an excellent achievement, consi-
dering that the figure does not include mill projects. Mid-sized 
single production line orders and modernization orders were at 
a good level, confirming our view that the markets are enjoying 
a strong momentum. The order intake for technology services 
and our analyzer products was at a particularly good level than-
ks to modernization-related projects. That shows that our cus-
tomers’ desire to systematically improve the safety, quality and 
efficiency of their operations is on a good level.

Our order book is at an all-time high of EUR 158 million, so our 
outlook for the near future is good. The record-high number of 
new orders received during the whole year, at more than EUR 
203 million, is something to be especially pleased about.

Our net sales grew from the previous year by 24% to EUR 
142.2 million. In the fourth quarter, our net sales grew almost 
as planned, although the delays in project deliveries caused by 

problems in the availability of raw materials and components, 
coupled with, among other things, the shutdown of our main 
production plant due to Covid-19 cluster infections and the on-
going industrial action with an overtime ban, meant that we 
failed to reach our best performance. Although the earnings 
performance improved towards the end of the year, our ope-
rating profit remained, to my disappointment, at the previous 
year’s level. 

We have continued to invest in our stated strategic priorities, the 
emerging markets and the development of our technology ser-
vices business and digitalization, without forgetting traditional 
high-technology production process solutions. All these measu-
res are aimed at improving our earnings power. Besides the op-
portunities offered by the current market situation, our strong 
financial position and market position and our long-standing 
customer relationships are important competitive advantages 
and enablers of this type of long-term work. 

The extensive project to renew our operating processes and our 
IT systems implemented as cloud-based services will continue 
in 2022 and will significantly improve Raute’s earnings power 
once completed. 

In April 2021, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) is-
sued its final agenda decision on the accounting treatment 
of configuration and customization costs of cloud-based sys-
tems. After analyzing the impacts of the agenda decision, we 
recognized, as announced on January 25, 2022, a total of EUR 
2.9 million of the renewal project’s capitalized costs as expen-
ses, of which EUR 2.0 for the financial year 2021 and EUR 0.9 

million retroactively for the financial year 2020. The project will 
have an impact of roughly the same size on the profit for 2022 
as in 2021.

The excellent order book, continued strong demand and the 
lifting of travel restrictions that we expect to take place gra-
dually make us confident that business will gradually return to 
normal over the next few months. However, many raw mate-
rial, component and freight costs have risen, delivery times have 
increased and there have even been challenges in availability 
due to the exceptional market changes caused by the pande-
mic and the stimulus measures aimed at recovering from it. We 
expect the rising prices to affect the profitability of future pro-
jects in terms of deals and offers made before the sharp up-
turn in prices began. The higher material and freight costs and 
lengthened delivery times already had a negative impact on our 
fourth-quarter net sales and profit. These challenges are expect-
ed to continue in 2022. Our operational organization is actively 
working to resolve these issues together with our partners. In 
terms of new orders, I believe we will be able to transfer most 
of the cost increases to our prices. The global political uncer-
tainty especially related to the Russian markets maintain near-
term risks. 

Raute’s 2022 net sales are expected to grow and operating pro-
fit is expected to improve from 2021.

I want to express my warmest thanks to our customers for their 
continued cooperation with us, to our shareholders for their 
trust in Raute’s business and especially to our personnel for their 
hard work and commitment in the year 2021.
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FOURTH QUARTER OF 2021

Order intake and order book
The order intake in the fourth quarter was EUR 50 million (MEUR 
70). Unlike in the comparison period, the order intake did not 
include any large capacity projects.

Technology services accounted for EUR 14 million (MEUR 12) of 
the order intake.

The order book increased during the last quarter by EUR 8 mil-
lion, amounting to a very strong EUR 158 million (MEUR 94) at 
the end of the period.

Net sales

Fourth-quarter net sales were at a good level, amounting to 
EUR 44.1 million (MEUR 38.9). Technology services accounted 
for EUR 15.0 million (MEUR 10.3) and 34 percent (26%) of the 
quarter’s net sales.

Result and profitability

Operating profit for the fourth quarter was EUR 0.5 million posi-
tive (MEUR 0.3 positive) and accounted for 1.2 percent (0.7%) of 
net sales. The result was weakened by a change resulting from 
an IFRIC agenda decision in the recognition of expenses (MEUR 
2.0) related to a system project implemented as SaaS.

The result was EUR 0.8 million positive (MEUR 0,8). Undiluted 
earnings per share were EUR 0.18 (EUR 0.19) and diluted earnin-
gs per share were EUR 0.18 (EUR 0.19). 

RAUTE CORPORATION – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
RELEASE JANUARY 1 – DECEMBER 31, 2021

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

Market situation in customer industries 
Raute’s customers in the veneer, plywood and LVL (Laminated 
Veneer Lumber) industries are engaged in the manufacture of 
wood products used in investment projects and are thus affect-
ed by fluctuations in construction, housing-related consumpti-
on, international trade, and transportation. We expect that the 
trend-like growth in wood construction will create demand for 

our customers and indirectly for Raute, strengthening our long-
term growth opportunities.

In the fourth quarter, the situation and outlook in the global 
economy and the financial markets remained good, although 
inflationary concerns over the rising raw material and transport 
costs increased uncertainty especially at the end of the period. 
Vaccinations and the easing of the Covid-19 pandemic in many 
market areas created positive expectations, despite the conti-
nuing uncertainty, and demand remained strong. The strong 
rise in the prices of our customers’ products leveled out and, for 
some products, began to decline. Prices nevertheless remained 
at a historically good level. We expect the market situation for 
our customer industries to remain good.

Demand for wood products technology and technology 
services
As a result of the exceptional volatility in the market situati-
on caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, many of our customers, 
particularly in traditional, developed markets, initially put the 
brakes on their investments, and then, during the past year, ac-
celerated them and cleared their investment backlog. This de-
velopment was further strengthened by the strong demand for 
wood products. In contrast, emerging markets have not made 
similar progress in recovering from the pandemic. Demand for 
Raute’s products and services has thus remained low in the-
se markets. Demand overall was at a good level last year. The 
planning of mill-scale projects is also moving forward in several 
market areas.

Investment activity among Raute’s customers has strengthen-
ed compared to the previous year. The order intake during the 
period under review was very good. Even without the reported 
new capacity projects, which are one-off in nature, the number 
of new orders was good. 

Demand was particularly high in Russia. However, forecasting 
the realization and timing of large projects is difficult. The pan-
demic continued to have a major impact on the emerging mar-
kets of Asia and South America, which were quiet. Also in Ch-
ina, the pandemic-related precautionary measures continued, 
hampering the progress of projects, in addition to which the 
general economic development was slower than usual. Demand 
continued to be active in Europe and North America, and the 
order intake was at a good level. 

Demand for maintenance and spare parts services remained 
good, which is an indication of the generally good capacity uti-
lization rates of Raute’s customers’ production plants. In our es-
timation, without the travel restrictions related to the pandemic, 
sales of maintenance services would have been even stronger 
than they were.

ORDER INTAKE AND ORDER BOOK
Raute serves the wood products industry with a full-service con-
cept that is based on technology solutions covering the custo-
mer’s entire production process and services throughout their 
life cycle. Raute’s business consists of project deliveries and te-
chnology services. Project deliveries encompass projects from 
individual machine or production line deliveries to deliveries of 
all the machines and equipment belonging to a mill’s produc-
tion process. Additionally, Raute’s full-service concept includes 
comprehensive technology services ranging from spare parts 
deliveries to regular maintenance and equipment moderniza-
tions, as well as consulting, training, reconditioned machinery 
and digital services.

The improvement in the market situation was reflected in the 
volume of new orders Raute received. The order intake during 
2021 was at a record-high level and amounted to EUR 203 mil-
lion (MEUR 119). The order intake consisted of three large pro-
jects to create new capacity, two of which were entirely new 
mills and one involved the expansion of an existing mill, and a 
number of medium-sized and small single production line pro-
ject deliveries and modernizations. The order for an LVL plant 
worth EUR 30 million to Lithuania and the growth in the num-
ber of modernization orders can be considered 2021’s biggest 
successes.

Of new orders, 39 percent came from Russia (62%), 34 percent 
from Europe (19%), 18 percent from North America (10%), 5 
percent from Asia-Pacific (5%) and 4 percent from South Ame-
rica (4%). Sometimes even strong fluctuations in the distribution 
of new orders between the various market areas are typical for 
project-focused business. The fourth quarter accounted for EUR 
50 million of the order intake.

The order intake for technology services amounted to EUR 73 
million (MEUR 38), growing 93 per cent from the comparison 
period, thanks especially to an increase in modernization orders. 
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The order book at the end of 2021 amounted to a record 
EUR 158 million (MEUR 94). The majority of the order book is 
scheduled for 2022, but the volume scheduled for 2023 is also 
exceptionally large.
 
COMPETITIVE POSITION

Raute’s competitive position has remained unchanged and is 
strong. Raute’s solutions help customers secure their delivery 
and service capabilities throughout the life cycle of the produc-
tion process or a part thereof. Raute’s solutions also offer the 
markets the most environmentally friendly production process, 
thanks to the efficient use of raw materials and additives and 
low energy consumption. In such investments, the supplier’s 
overall expertise and extensive and diverse technology offering 
play a key role. The competitive edge provided by Raute plays 
a major role when customers select their cooperation partners. 
Raute’s strong financial position and long-term dedication to 
serving selected customer industries also enhance its credibility 
and improve its competitive position as a company that carries 
out long-term investment projects.

NET SALES

The Group’s net sales in 2021 amounted to EUR 142.2 million 
(MEUR 115.0). Net sales grew 24 percent on 2020. The net sales 
growth was in line with the company’s plans, with the exception 
of some shifts in revenue recognition caused by the production 
interruption at Raute’s facility in Lahti facility and delays in the 
availability of raw materials and components during the latter 
part of the year due. 

Net sales were generated by project deliveries related to the 
wood products technology business and by technology services.

Net sales for project deliveries totaled EUR 88 million (MEUR 
75), up 17 percent from the previous year. Project deliveries ac-
counted for 62 percent (65%) of total net sales. The plywood 
industry’s share of the net sales of project deliveries was 88.5 
percent (99.7%), while the LVL industry’s share was 11.5 per-
cent (0.3%).

Net sales for technology services totaled EUR 54 million (MEUR 
40). Net sales grew 35 percent from the previous year to 38 

percent (35%) of total net sales, driven by a sharp increase in 
demand for technology services and especially larger moder-
nizations. 
 
Of the total net sales for 2021, Russia accounted for 49 percent 
(55%), Europe for 25 percent (22%), North America for 14 per-
cent (11%), South America for 5 percent (7%), and Asia-Pacific 
for 7 percent (5%). 

RESULT AND PROFITABILITY

The Group’s operating profit for 2021 was EUR 2.2 million ne-
gative (MEUR 2.8 negative) and accounted for –1.6 percent 
(–2.4%) of net sales. The operating profit was impacted by the 
recognition change due to the agenda decision made by IFRIC 
concerning the accounting practice for SaaS. In accordance with 
the analysis carried out by the company based on the decision, 
the company recognized EUR 2.0 million for 2021 through pro-
fit and loss and EUR 0.9 million for 2020 retroactively from the 
balance sheet’s retained earnings. As reported earlier, Raute in-
vests in digitalization, and the project to be implemented in-
cludes a SaaS ERP system. The result was also impacted by the 
delays in the availability of raw materials and components in 
project deliveries, and higher material costs. The restrictions that 
were introduced on travel and our Chinese and North American 
plants’ operations due to the Covid-19 pandemic also caused 
our result to fall more than expected as the pandemic persisted.

The Group’s financial income and expenses totaled EUR +0.5 
million (MEUR +0.3). The Group’s result before taxes was EUR 
1.8 million negative (MEUR –2.5) and the result for the reporting 
period was EUR 1.8 million negative (MEUR –1.8). The Group’s 
comprehensive income was EUR 2.1 million negative (MEUR 
–3.6).

Undiluted earnings per share were EUR –0.42 (EUR –0.43), and 
diluted earnings per share EUR –0.42 (EUR –0.43). The return 
on investment was –2.7 percent (–3.9%) and return on equity 
–4.8 percent (–4.1%).

CASH FLOW AND BALANCE SHEET

The Group’s financial position remained strong throughout the 
year. At the end of the financial year, the Group’s cash and cash 

equivalents exceeded interest-bearing liabilities by EUR 12.2 mil-
lion (MEUR 3.9). At the end of the financial year, gearing was 
–35.9 percent (–10%), and the equity ratio was 44.3 percent 
(59%). 

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 24.4 
million (MEUR 11.6) at the end of 2021. The change in cash and 
cash equivalents in the financial year was EUR 12.5 million posi-
tive. Operating cash flow was EUR 24.0 million positive (MEUR 
1.1 positive). Cash flow from investment activities was EUR 6.3 
million negative (MEUR 3.9 negative). Cash flow from financing 
activities was EUR 5.2 million negative (MEUR 7.2 negative), in-
cluding dividend payments of EUR 3.4 million.

The Group’s balance sheet total at the end of 2021 stood at 
EUR 110.7 million (MEUR 85.4). Fluctuations in balance sheet 
working capital items and the key figures based on them are 
due to differences in the timing of customer payments and the 
cost accumulation from project deliveries, which is typical of the 
project business.

Interest-bearing liabilities amounted to EUR 12.2 million (MEUR 
7.7) at the end of 2021. This sum consists almost entirely of lia-
bilities for right-of-use assets. The increase in liabilities during 
the reporting period is due to fixed asset liabilities for a new 
mill in China.

The parent company Raute Corporation has a EUR 10 million 
commercial paper program, which allows the company to issue 
commercial papers maturing in less than one year. Raute has no 
commercial papers on the markets.

The parent company Raute Corporation is prepared for future 
working capital needs and has long-term credit facility agree-
ments with two Nordic banks totaling EUR 20.5 million. The 
main covenants of the credit facilities are an equity ratio of 
>30% and gearing of <80%. Of the credit facilities, EUR 20.5 
million remained unused at the end of the financial year.

LOANS TO RELATED PARTIES AND OTHER LIABILITIES

Other liabilities are presented in the figures section of this re-
port, in the notes to the financial statements.
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EVENTS DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD

Raute Corporation published stock exchange releases on the 
following events in 2021:
February 12, 2021: New long-term incentive plan based on per-
formance, share value and growth established for Raute’s senior 
management and selected key persons
May 12, 2021: Raute received orders worth approximately EUR 
30 million to Lithuania
July 7, 2021: Raute received an order worth approximately EUR 
16 million to Russia
August 30, 2021: Raute received orders worth approximately 
EUR 18 million to Russia

On June 4, 2021: Raute announced that it is moving its opera-
tions to a new location in Changzhou, China The facility is expe-
cted to employ around 100 people and to start production in 
the first quarter of 2022.

On June 15, 2021, Raute joined the UN Global Compact Initiati-
ve and committed to complying with its global sustainability 
criteria.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Raute is a leading technology supplier for the plywood and LVL 
industries and focuses strongly on the development of increa-
singly efficient, productive, safe and environmentally friendly 
manufacturing technology and supporting measurement and 
machine vision applications. Opportunities provided by digita-
lization are also an essential part of R&D activities.

In 2021, the Group’s research and development costs totaled 
EUR 4.9 million (MEUR 4.6) and 3.5 percent of net sales (4.0%). 

INVESTMENTS

The Group’s investments in 2021 totaled EUR 6.3 million (MEUR 
3.5). The investments include EUR 2.8 million in capitalized de-
velopment costs (MEUR 0.4). The largest single investment was 
the continuation of the project to renew our IT systems. The 
most important investments in 2021 were an investment in a 
machine tool at our Lahti production plant and the develop-
ment of processes and on-premise software licenses related to 
a system project mentioned elsewhere.

DEVELOPMENT OF OPERATIONS

In 2021, we completed the rollout of our management system 
that was renewed in 2019. The main objective of the renewal 
is to respond to our customers’ new expectations, while en-
hancing the implementation of our strategy and helping us to 
achieve our growth targets. After the renewal, our business was 
divided into four areas based on different customer needs: Po-
wer, Grow, Services and Metrix. The contents of these business 
areas are presented in more detail on our website www.raute.
com. The implemented organizational change does not impact 
Raute’s segment reporting. Raute’s entire business still consists 
of a single segment serving the wood products industry.

Our goal is to be the preferred supplier for a growing number 
of customers in the emerging markets while at the same time 
maintaining our strong position in the developed markets. 

Raute is the leading technology supplier in the wood products 
sector, and digital solutions play a crucial role in our strategy. 
We continuously develop new digital solutions such as machine 
vision and other analyzers, as well as systems to enable remote 
monitoring and control in order to add value to our customers’ 
processes and to enable them to thrive. By digitalizing our own 
processes, we can increase the efficiency of our operations and 
improve quality. 

HUMAN RESOURCES

The Group’s headcount at the end of 2021 was 802 (751). 
Finnish Group companies accounted for 66 percent (66%) of 
employees, North American companies for 12 percent (16%), 
Chinese companies for 13 percent (11%), and other sales and 
maintenance companies for 9 percent (7%). 

Converted to full-time employees (“effective headcount”), the 
average number of employees during the financial year was 780 
(743). Salaries and remunerations paid by the Group totaled EUR 
37.9 million (MEUR 34.2). This figure does not include expenses 
resulting from the share incentive plans.

The Group continued to develop the competence of its person-
nel and increase their commitment to the company. Approxima-
tely one percent (1%) of the payroll was invested in personnel 

training. Our key focal areas in HR development were training to 
meet the needs of the new IT system project, the improvement 
of leadership and the organization-wide strengthening of our 
highly responsible operating culture that strives for first-class 
quality. Competence-development activities were implement-
ed through, among other things, a systematic mentor program 
and training organized based on identified needs. Use of the 
RauteACADEMY online learning environment was continued.

Occupational safety was weaker during the reporting period 
compared to 2020. The number of accidents leading to an ab-
sence from work amounted to 13. The LTIF indicator was 9.0 
(the full-year figure for 2020 was 7.9). In April, we reported that 
there was a tragic fatal accident at our project installation site 
in China. 

REMUNERATION

The Annual General Meeting approved, on March 31, 2021, the 
Remuneration Report for Governing Bodies proposed by the 
Board of Directors. The resolution is advisory. 

The Group has remuneration systems in place that cover the 
entire personnel. 

SHARE-BASED INCENTIVE PLANS

The impact of the share-based incentive plans on the result for 
the financial year was EUR 0 thousand (EUR 118 thousand po-
sitive). During the financial year, the estimate of earned shares 
changed, and the conditions of the three ongoing programs 
were not met. EUR 0 thousand (EUR 85 thousand) was allocated 
to the equity item “Other reserves” from the share-based incen-
tive plans in force at the end of the financial year.

Share-based incentive plan 2017–2023
In February 2017, the Board of Directors of Raute Corporati-
on resolved to implement a new performance-based, share-va-
lue-based, long-term incentive plan for the Group’s senior ma-
nagement. The purpose of the plan is to align the objectives of 
the owners and management in order to develop the compa-
ny’s value, and to commit management to achieving the com-
pany’s strategic goals by offering a competitive long-term in-
centive plan.
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The Performance Share Plan is made up of three three-year 
plans that begin every year. A single plan may consist of either 
a three-year earnings period or a one-year earnings period and 
the subsequent two-year vesting period. The possible bonus 
earned by virtue of a single plan shall be paid at the end of the 
three-year plan in question. The earnings opportunity is limited 
such that the value of the bonus, at the time of payment, to be 
paid to a participant based on a single three-year plan can be no 
more than double the value of the maximum earnings opportu-
nity allocated to him/her when the plan commenced.

The company’s Board of Directors decides separately on when 
each plan commences, the length of its earnings period, the 
performance targets, the persons entitled to participate in the 
plan and the earnings opportunity. 

LTI Plan 2019−2021 commenced at the start of 2019. The plan 
consists of two parts. The first part consists of a three-year ear-
nings period. Its weight is 50 per cent of the whole plan and the 
performance target is Total Shareholder Return (TSR) proportio-
nate to the selected peer group. The second part consists of a 
one-year earnings period and the subsequent two-year vesting 
period. Its weight is 50 per cent of the whole plan and the per-
formance target is Earnings Per Share (EPS). Any rewards based 
on both parts will be paid in the spring of 2022 if the perfor-
mance targets set by the Board of Directors are achieved. Ten 
persons belonging to Raute Group’s senior management, inclu-
ding the members of the Executive Board, are entitled to parti-
cipate in the LTI 2019–2021 plan.

LTI Plan 2020−2022 commenced at the start of 2020. The plan 
consists of two parts. The first part consists of a three-year ear-
nings period. Its weight is 50 per cent of the whole plan and the 
performance target is Total Shareholder Return (TSR) proportio-
nate to the selected peer group. The second part consists of a 
one-year earnings period and the subsequent two-year vesting 
period. Its weight is 50 per cent of the whole plan and the per-
formance target is Earnings Per Share (EPS). Any rewards based 
on both parts will be paid in the spring of 2023 if the perfor-
mance targets set by the Board of Directors are achieved. Ele-
ven persons belonging to Raute Group’s senior management, 
including the members of the Executive Board, are entitled to 
participate in the LTI 2020–2022 plan.

LTI Plan 2021−2023 commenced at the start of 2021. The pro-
gram consists of a three-year earnings period, with two per-
formance indicators applied. The first performance indicator is 
the Absolute Total Shareholder Return (TSR) on Raute’s A series 
share, and its weight is 70 percent. The second performance 
indicator is the net sales target, with a weight of 30 percent. 
Any possible rewards based on both performance indicators will 
be paid after the three-year plan ends and the financial state-
ments have been completed, in spring of 2024, provided that 
the performance targets set by the Board of Directors have been 
achieved. The rewards will be paid in Raute’s series A shares or 
in cash, or as a combination thereof. Eleven persons belonging 
to Raute Group’s senior management are entitled to participate 
in the LTI 2021–2023 plan.

SOCIETY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

Responsibility is one of the values that guide Raute’s operations. 
Raute aims to systematically develop its products and services 
to be environmentally sound while also reducing the environ-
mental impacts of its own operations. The Group abides by the 
principles of good corporate citizenship, taking into considerati-
on nature and its protection, and how society as a whole opera-
tes, while respecting local cultures and valuing diversity. Raute’s 
Board of Directors has presented to the company the Code of 
Conduct which guides the personnel to act responsibly in accor-
dance with Raute’s values.

We want to help our customers create value in forest assets 
through our resource-efficient technology and supporting ser-
vices. Most of the products manufactured using our machinery 
are recyclable and the carbon stored in wood products has posi-
tive climate impacts. Increasing the use of sustainably produced 
wood in construction, for example, is among the most impor-
tant means of achieving global climate targets.
 
Continuously improving work safety is one of the key points 
in our corporate responsibility agenda. In 2021, Raute’s LTIF in-
dicator (Lost Time Injury Frequency, i.e. lost-time injuries per 
million hours worked) weakened slightly from 2020, and we 
reached a figure of 9.0 (7.9). 

SEASONAL FLUCTUATIONS IN BUSINESS

The Group’s net sales and working capital fluctuate every quar-
ter due to different types of project deliveries and their schedu-
les. Business operations do not involve regular seasonal chan-
ges.

RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s identified key risk areas relate to the nature of the 
business, the business environment, financing, damage or loss 
and information security. The fluctuations in demand resulting 
from economic cycles and delivery and technology risks have 
been identified as the Group’s most significant business risks. 

Risks in the near term continue to be driven by the uncertainty 
relating to the global economic situation and the development 
of the financial markets, as well as by international political ins-
tability especially related to the Russian markets. In addition to 
the political risk, the most significant risks for Raute in the near 
term are related to the price development and, to some extent, 
availability of raw materials, components and freight.

Restrictions resulting from the pandemic caused by the coro-
navirus will have a negative impact on Raute’s outlook also in 
the future, but the extent and duration of the impact are still 
impossible to assess. 

The Group has no ongoing legal proceedings or other disputes 
in progress that might materially affect the continuity of busi-
ness operations, nor is the Board of Directors aware of any ot-
her legal risks related to the Group’s operations that might have 
such an effect.

Business risks

Impact of economic cycles on business operations
Raute’s business operations are characterized by the sensitivity 
of investment demand to fluctuations in the global economy 
and the financing markets, and the cyclical nature of investment 
commodities’ project business. The impact of changes in de-
mand on the Group’s result is reduced by increasing the share of 
technology services, increasing operations in market areas with 
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a small current market share, developing products for customer 
segments in which the Group has a weaker market position, 
and developing the partner network.

Deliveries and technology
The bulk of Raute’s business operations consists of project de-
liveries, which expose the company to risks caused by custo-
mer-specific customized solutions related to each customer’s 
end product, production methods or raw materials. At the quo-
tation and negotiation phase, the company has to take risks re-
lating to the promised performance figures and make estimates 
of implementation costs. 

Raute invests heavily in product development. The developmen-
tal phase for new technologies involves the risk that the project 
will not lead to a technologically or commercially acceptable 
solution. The functionality and capacity of new solutions pro-
duced as a result of development work cannot be fully verified 
until the solutions can be tested under production conditions in 
conjunction with the first customer deliveries.

Contract, product liability, implementation, cost and capacity 
risks are managed using project management procedures that 
comply with the company’s ISO-certified quality system. Te-
chnology risks are reduced by the conditions of delivery cont-
racts and by restricting the number of simultaneous first deli-
veries.

Emerging markets
Raute’s objective is to increase its local business, for example, in 
China and Russia, where, besides opportunities, companies face 
risks typical to emerging markets. 

The company’s reputation
Raute is at risk of being part of a business chain that involves 
corruption, bribery or money laundering without its knowled-
ge, even though it regularly inspects its business partners with 
respect to, for example, international sanction lists and export 
restrictions. The realization of these risks may result in legal con-
sequences, and the company’s reputation and financial position 
may suffer. 

It is possible that players who do not respect Raute’s principles 
related to human rights or the basic rights of employees operate 
in the international supply chain. Such cases may damage the 
company’s reputation and interrupt the supply chain if the inf-
raction is severe enough to warrant an end to the co-operation.

Payment fraud
Raute is repeatedly exposed to the risk of payment fraud. The 
company faces the risk of a fraud attempt bypassing the pay-
ment transaction control points and damaging the company fi-
nancially. 

Information security
Information security risks are managed according to a defined 
information security policy.

Human resources
Competence retention and development and ensuring the suf-
ficiency of human resources are particularly important in cyclical 
business. Continuity is ensured by monitoring the development 
of the age structure, implementing systematic human resources 
management and investing in well-being at work.

Financing risks
The most significant financing risks in the Group’s international 
business operations are default risks and currency risks related 
to counterparties. The Group is also exposed to liquidity, refi-
nancing, interest rate and price risks.

The default risk relating to customers’ solvency is managed 
through payment terms and by covering the unpaid sum with 
bank guarantees, letters of credit or other suitable securities. 
The Group’s liquid assets are mainly held in banks in the Nordic 
countries. The credit losses recognized during the 2021 financial 
year amounted to EUR 0 thousand (EUR 0 thousand).

The Group’s main currency is the euro. The most significant cur-
rency risks result from the following currencies: Chinese yuan 
(CNY), Russian ruble (RUB), Canadian dollar (CAD) and US dollar 
(USD). The main hedging instruments used are foreign currency 
forward contracts. Currency clauses are included in quotations 
to hedge against currency risks during the quotation period. De-

pending on the case, currency risks related to preliminary sales 
contracts are hedged with currency option contracts.

The Group has prepared for fluctuating working capital requi-
rements and possible disturbances in the availability of money 
through long-term credit facility agreements with two Nordic 
banks. 

Risks of damage or loss
Other risks of damage or loss include occupational safety risks, 
which are managed by means of active risk-prevention measu-
res, such as continuous personnel training and investigation of 
all near-miss situations. Occupational safety and ergonomics are 
under continuous development.

Raute’s most significant single risks concerning material dama-
ge and business interruption loss are a fire, a serious machine 
breakdown and an IT system breakdown or malfunction at the 
main production unit in Lahti, where the production, planning, 
financial, and ERP systems serving the Group’s key technologies 
are centrally located. Precautions against such risks have been 
taken by means of back-up systems and insurance policies, but, 
despite precautions, the serious realization of such a risk would 
cause significant damage to Raute’s operations.

Raute’s production operations do not have significant direct en-
vironmental impacts. The main production unit in Lahti is situat-
ed in a groundwater zone. A chemical or fuel leak in a ground-
water zone could cause environmental damage, financial costs 
and disturbances in production. The main unit in Lahti has an 
ISO-certified environmental system in place, and special atten-
tion has been paid to chemical safety. Other units also adhere to 
the principles of the environmental system as applicable.

The Group hedges against risks of damage or loss by assessing 
its facilities and processes in terms of risk management and by 
maintaining emergency plans.

Global and local insurance programs are checked regularly as 
part of overall risk management. The objective is to use insuran-
ce policies to sufficiently hedge against all risks that are reaso-
nable to handle through insurance due to economical or other 
reasons.
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Organization of risk management
Raute’s risk management policy is approved by the Board of Di-
rectors. The Board is responsible for organizing internal control 
and risk management, and for monitoring their efficiency. 

The Executive Board defines the Group’s general risk manage-
ment principles and operating policies and defines the bounda-
ries of the organization’s powers. The President and CEO and 
the CFO regularly report significant risks to the Board.

The Group’s President and CEO controls the implementation of 
the risk management principles within the entire Group, while 
the Presidents and CEOs of the Group companies are respon-
sible for risk management in their respective companies. The 
members of the Group’s Executive Board are responsible for 
their own areas of responsibility across company boundaries.

Raute has no separate internal auditing organization. The Cont-
roller function oversees the annual internal control plan, deve-
lops internal control and risk management procedures together 
with the operative leadership, and monitors compliance with 
risk management principles, operational policies and powers.

SHAREHOLDERS

The number of shareholders totaled 6,134 at the beginning of 
the year and 6,009 at the end of the financial year. Series K 
shares were held by 55 private individuals (54) at the end of the 
financial year. Nominee-registered shares accounted for 2.3 per-
cent (2.2%) of shares. The company did not receive any flagging 
notifications in 2021.

The Board of Directors, the President and CEO as well as the 
Executive Board held altogether 256,059 company shares, 
equaling 6.0 percent (6.0%) of all the company shares and 11.6 
percent (11.6%) of the votes on December 31, 2021. 

The distribution of ownership by sector and by size as well as 
the largest shareholders are presented in the financial state-
ments under “Shares and shareholders”.

AUDITORS

At Raute Corporation’s Annual General Meeting on March 31, 
2021, the authorized public accounting company Pricewater-

houseCoopers was chosen as auditor, with Authorized Public 
Accountant Markku Launis as the principal auditor.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Raute Corporation’s Corporate Governance Statement and re-
muneration report will be published at the same time as the 
financial statements.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Raute Corporation’s Board of Directors has reviewed Raute Cor-
poration’s Corporate Governance Statement drawn up in accor-
dance with Chapter 7, Section 7 of the Finnish Securities Mar-
kets Act and the Finnish Corporate Governance Code 2021 for 
listed companies issued by the Securities Market Association on 
September 19, 2019. The statement has been drawn up separa-
tely from the Report of the Board of Directors.

NON-FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Raute Corporation’s Board of Directors has addressed Raute 
Corporation’s non-financial statement for 2021 (in accordan-
ce with Directive 2014/95/EU of the European Parliament and 
Council) as a statement separate from the Report of the Board 
of Directors.

REMUNERATION REPORT FOR GOVERNING BODIES

Raute Corporation’s Board of Directors has addressed Raute 
Corporation’s remuneration report for governing bodies, drawn 
up in accordance with Chapter 7, Section 7 of the Finnish Secu-
rities Markets Act and the Finnish Corporate Governance Code 
2020 for listed companies issued by the Finnish Securities Mar-
ket Association on September 19, 2019. The remuneration re-
port is published in connection with the financial statements.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND PRESIDENT AND CEO

The Annual General Meeting elects the Chair and Vice-Chair for 
the Board of Directors, and 3–5 Board members.

Ms. Laura Raitio was elected Chair of Raute Corporation’s Board 
at the Annual General Meeting held on March 31, 2021, while 
Mr. Mika Mustakallio was elected Vice-Chair, and Mr. Joni Bask, 

Mr. Ari Harmaala, Mr. Pekka Suominen, and Mr. Patrick von Es-
sen were elected as Board members.

The Board of Directors appoints the President and CEO and con-
firms the terms of his or her employment, including fringe be-
nefits.

Mr. Tapani Kiiski, Licentiate in Technology, continued as Raute 
Corporation’s President and CEO. He was appointed as Raute 
Corporation’s President and CEO on March 16, 2004. As agreed 
in the executive contract, the term of notice is six months, and 
the severance pay equals twelve months’ salary.

Raute Corporation’s Articles of Association do not grant any 
unusual authorizations to the Board of Directors, or to the Pre-
sident and CEO.

Any decisions on changes to the Articles of Association or an 
increase in share capital are made in compliance with the regu-
lations of the effective Companies Act.

EXECUTIVE BOARD

Raute Group’s Executive Board and the members’ areas of res-
ponsibility:
Tapani Kiiski, President and CEO, Chair – Sales
Kurt Bossuyt, Executive Vice President, Services – Services mar-
ket
Marko Hjelt, Executive Vice President, Human Resources – 
People excellence, safety
Mika Hyysti, Executive Vice President, CTO – Innovations, pro-
ducts and services, and R&D
Tarja Järvinen, Executive Vice President, CFO – Finance, ICT and 
other business support, sustainability
Timo Kangas, Executive Vice President, Power – Power market 
Jani Roivainen, Executive Vice President, Metrix – Metrix market
Jukka Siiriäinen, Executive Vice President, Grow – Grow market
Petri Strengell, Executive Vice President, COO – Supply chain 
and quality

SHARES

The number of Raute Corporation’s shares at the end of 2021 
totaled 4,263,194 (4,263,194), of which 991,161 (991,161) were 
series K shares (ordinary share, 20 votes/share) and 3,272,033 
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(3,272,033) were series A shares (1 vote/share). Series K and 
A shares confer equal rights to dividends and company assets.

Series K shares can be converted to series A shares under the 
terms set out in Article 3 of the Articles of Association. If an 
ordinary share is transferred to a new owner who has not pre-
viously held series K shares, the new owner must notify the Bo-
ard of Directors of this in writing and without delay. In this kind 
of situation, other holders of series K shares have the right to 
redeem the series K share under the terms specified in Article 4 
of the Articles of Association. 

Raute Corporation’s series A shares are listed on Nasdaq Helsinki 
Ltd. The trading code is RAUTE. In 2021, the number of shares 
traded was 591,208 (680,073), worth altogether EUR 13.2 mil-
lion (MEUR 14.0). The number of shares traded represents 18 
percent (21%) of all listed series A shares. The average price of a 
series A share was EUR 22.28 (EUR 20.57). The highest closing 
price of the year was EUR 24.90 and the lowest was EUR 19.20.

The company’s market capitalization at the end of 2021 totaled 
EUR 84.4 million (MEUR 96.8), with series K shares valued at 
the closing price of series A shares, EUR 19.80 (EUR 22.70), on 
December 31, 2021.

Other share-related information is presented in the figures sec-
tion of this report.

RAUTE’S DIVIDEND POLICY

Raute exercises an active dividend policy. Its aim is to ensure 
competitive returns for its investors. Dividend payment takes 
into account future investment needs and the goal of maintai-
ning a solid equity ratio. Due to the nature of the project busi-
ness, the dividend is not directly tied to the annual result. 

DISTRIBUTION OF PROFIT FOR THE 2020 FINANCIAL YEAR

The Annual General Meeting held on March 31, 2021, decided 
to pay a dividend of EUR 0.80 per share for the financial year 
2020. The total amount of dividends is EUR 3,410,555,20, with 
series A shares accounting for EUR 2,617,626.40 and series K 
shares for EUR 792,928.80. The dividend payment date was Ap-
ril 13, 2021.

AUTHORIZATION OF REPURCHASE AND DISPOSAL OF 
OWN SHARES

The Annual General Meeting held on March 31, 2021 autho-
rized the company’s Board of Directors to decide on the re-
purchase of Raute Corporation series A shares with assets from 
the company’s non-restricted equity and to decide on a directed 
issue of a maximum of 400,000 shares. The Board of Directors 
did not exercise the authorization in 2021.

The company did not possess company shares at the end of the 
financial period or hold them as security.

EVENTS AFTER THE FINANCIAL YEAR
Raute Corporation published stock exchange releases on the 
following events in 2022:
January 25, 2022 Profit warning: Raute Corporation’s profit for 
2021 will remain at the level of 2020 due to the new agenda 
decision issued by IFRIC on IT cloud services

PUBLICATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND 
ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Raute Corporation’s consolidated financial statements 2021 will 
be published on February 18, 2022. Raute Corporation’s Annual 
Report 2021 will be published the week of March 1st. 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2022

Raute Corporation’s Annual General Meeting 2022 will be held 
at Lahti’s Sibelius Hall on Thursday, March 31, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. 
A shareholder who wishes to include an issue in the agenda of 
Raute Corporation’s Annual General Meeting shall notify the 
company thereof in writing no later than February 18, 2022. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ PROPOSAL CONCERNING PROFIT 
DISTRIBUTION, DIVIDEND EUR 0.80 PER SHARE

On December 31, 2021, the parent company Raute Corporati-
on’s distributable assets totaled EUR 27,545 thousand, of which 
EUR 2,713 thousand represents the loss for the financial year 
January 1 – December 31, 2021.

The Board of Directors will propose to Raute Corporation’s An-
nual General Meeting, to be held on March 31, 2022, that a di-
vidend of EUR 0.80 per share be paid to holders of series A and 
K shares for the financial year 2021, and that the remainder of 
distributable assets be transferred to equity. 

On the date of the profit distribution proposal, the number of 
shares entitling to a dividend is 4,263,194 shares, which would 
amount to total dividends of EUR 3,411 thousand. Shareholders 
who are registered in the shareholders’ register maintained by 
Euroclear Finland Ltd on the record date for dividend distribu-
tion, April 4, 2022, are entitled to dividends. The dividend pay-
ment date would be April 11, 2022.

No essential changes have taken place in the company’s finan-
cial position since the end of the financial year. The company has 
good liquidity, and in the Board of Directors’ view, the proposed 
dividend does not pose a risk to solvency.

OUTLOOK FOR 2022

Due to the strong order book, active demand and further alle-
viated impacts of the coronavirus pandemic, Raute’s 2022 net 
sales are expected to grow and operating profit is expected to 
improve from 2021. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

EUR 1,000
1.10.–

31.12.2021
1.10.–

31.12.2020
1.1.–

31.12.2021
1.1.–

31.12.2020

NET SALES 44 100 38 934 142 212 114 994

Change in inventories of finished 
goods and work in progress -343 3 992 -2 233 3 128

Other operating income 236 85 437 201

Materials and services -23 866 -27 244 -74 324 -64 102
Employee benefits expense -12 424 -10 044 -44 517 -39 365
Depreciation and amortization -1 136 -999 -4 315 -4 039
Other operating expenses -6 051 -4 468 -19 504 -13 587
Total operating expenses -43 480 -42 756 -142 661 -121 093

OPERATING RESULT 516 255 -2 244 -2 770
% of net sales 1,2 0,7 -1,6 -2,4

Financial income 176 96 998 736
Financial expenses -111 -163 -525 -421
Financial expenses, net 65 -67 472 315

RESULT BEFORE TAX 581 188 -1 772 -2 455
% of net sales 1,3 0,5 -1,2 -2,1

Income taxes 169 631 -3 636

RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 750 819 -1 775 -1 819
% of net sales 1,7 2,1 -1,2 -1,6

Profit for the period attributable to
Equity holders of the Parent company 750 819 -1 775 -1 819

Earnings per share for profit 
attributable to Equity holders of 
the Parent company, EUR
Undiluted earnings per share 0,18 0,19 -0,42 -0,43
Diluted earnings per share 0,18 0,19 -0,42 -0,43

Raute Corporation’s Board of Directors has approved this financial statements release for January 1–December 31, 2021 to be published. According to the Finnish Companies Act, shareholders may 
approve or reject the financial statements at the Annual General Meeting arranged after the statements have been issued. The Annual General Meeting also has the opportunity to make changes to the 
financial statements.

The financial statements release has been prepared in accordance with standard IAS 34. The presented figures have not been audited. 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

EUR 1,000
1.10.–

31.12.2021
1.10.–

31.12.2020
1.1.–

31.12.2021
1.1.–

31.12.2020

RESULT FOR THE PERIOD 750 819 -1 775 -1 819

Other comprehensive income items
Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss 
Changes in the fair value of financial 
assets att fair value through other 
comprehensive income -416 -1 355 -416 -1 355

Items that may be subsequently 
reclassified to profit or loss
Hedging reserve, hedge accounting -35 5 -62 -117
Exchange differences on translating 
foreign operations 19 -92 56 -596
Income taxes related to these items 83 248 83 272
Comprehensive income items for the 
period, net of tax 67 161 -339 -441

COMPREHENSIVE RESULT FOR THE 
PERIOD 401 -375 -2 114 -3 615

Comprehensive result for the period 
attributable to 
Equity holders of the Parent company 401 -375 -2 114 -3 615

Shares, 1 000 pcs
Adjusted average number of shares 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263
Adjusted average number of shares, 
diluted 4 263 4 267 4 263 4 267

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

EUR 1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1 714 1 714
Other intangible assets 6 400 3 295
Property, plant and equipment 11 489 10 903
Right of use assets 10 064 5 917
Other financial assets 1 019 1 435
Accounts receivables - 640
Deferred tax assets 1 853 1 242
Total non-current assets 32 538 25 146

Current assets
Inventories 22 009 15 041
Accounts receivables and other receivables 31 629 33 635
Income tax receivable 143 6
Cash and cash equivalents 24 357 11 601
Total current assets 78 138 60 282

TOTAL ASSETS 110 676 85 428

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

EUR 1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to Equity holders of the 
Parent company
Share capital 8 256 8 256
Fair value reserve and other reserves 6 791 7 188
Exchange differences 548 353
Retained earnings 20 238 25 613
Result for the financial year -1 775 -1 819
Total equity 34 064 39 587

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability 8 493 4 496
Deferred tax liability 228 -
Provisions 207 363
Total non-current liabilities 8 928 4 859

Current liabilities 
Provisions 2 632 3 244
Current interest-bearing liabilities 2 071 1 857
Lease liability 1 549 1 385
Current advance payments received 33 764 18 144
Income tax liability 624 412
Trade payables and other liabilities 27 044 15 940
Total current liabilities 67 685 40 982

Total liabilities 76 612 45 840

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 110 676 85 428

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

EUR 1,000 1.1.–31.12.2021 1.1.–31.12.2020

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from customers 160 037 117 538
Payments to suppliers and employees -135 940 -117 135
Cash flow before financial items and taxes 24 097 403
Interest paid from operating activities -147 -98
Dividends received from operating activities 745 640
Interest received from operating activities 33 22
Other financing items from operating activities -292 -274
Income taxes paid from operating activities -433 434
NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 24 003 1 127

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets -6 297 -3 602
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets - 193
Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired - -512

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) -6 297 -3 921

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from current borrowings - 1 857
Repayment of current borrowings - -1 502
Repayments of lease liability -1 752 -1 411
Dividends paid -3 411 -6 182
NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) -5 163 -7 238

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 12 543 -10 032
increase (+)/decrease (-)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 11 601 22 361
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 12 543 -10 032
EFFECTS OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH 213 -728
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 24 357 11 601

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS IN THE BALANCE SHEET AT THE END 
OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR*

Cash and cash equivalents 24 357 11 601
TOTAL 24 357 11 601

*Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank receivables, which will be due within the following three months’ period.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

EUR 1,000
Share 

capital

Invested 
non-restricted 
equity reserve

Other 
reserves

Exchange 
differen-

ces
Retained 
earnings

To the equity 
holders of the 

Parent  company
TOTAL 

EQUITY

EQUITY at Jan. 1, 2021 8 256 5 711 1 476 353 23 793 39 587 39 587
Comprehensive result for the financial year
Result for the financial year - - - - -1 775 -1 775 -1 775
Other comprehensive income items:

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value 
through other comprehensive income - - -416 - - -416 -416
Hedging reserve - - -62 - -62 -62
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations - - - 195 -139 56 56
Income taxes related to these items - - 83 - - 83 83

Total comprehensive income items after taxes -395 195 -139 -339 -339
Total comprehensive result for the financial year - - -395 195 -1 914 -2 114 -2 114
Transactions with owners
Equity-settled share-based transactions - - - - - -
Dividends paid - - - - -3 411 -3 411 -3 411
Total transactions with owners - - 0 - -3 411 -3 411 -3 411
EQUITY at Dec. 31, 2021 8 256 5 711 1 080 548 18 469 34 064 34 064

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY, COMPARISON YEAR

COMPARISON YEAR

EUR 1,000
Share 

capital

Invested 
non-restricted 
equity reserve

Other 
reserves

Exchange 
differen-

ces
Retained 
earnings

To the equity 
holders of the 

Parent  company
TOTAL 

EQUITY

EQUITY at Jan. 1, 2020 8 256 5 711 2 794 949 31 794 49 502 49 502
Comprehensive result for the financial year
Result for the financial year - - - - -1 819 -1 819 -1 819
Other comprehensive income items:

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair 
value through other comprehensive income - - -1 355 - - -1 355 -1 355
Hedging reserve - - -117 - -117 -117
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations - - - -596 -596 -596
Income taxes related to these items - - 272 - - 272 272

Total comprehensive result for the financial year - - -1 200 -596 -1 819 -3 615 -3 615

Transactions with owners
Equity-settled share-based transactions - - -118 - - -118 -118
Dividends paid - - - - -6 182 -6 182 -6 182
Total transactions with owners - - -118 - -6 182 -6 299 -6 299
EQUITY at Dec. 31, 2020 8 256 5 711 1 476 353 23 793 39 587 39 587
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RELEASE

General information
Raute Group is a globally operating technology and service 
company serving the wood products industry, with core com-
petence in selected wood products manufacturing processes. 
Raute’s customers are companies operating in the wood prod-
ucts industry that manufacture veneer, plywood, LVL and sawn 
timber.

Raute’s full-service concept is based on product life-cycle 
management and includes project deliveries and technology 
services. Raute’s technology offering covers machinery and 
equipment for the customer’s entire production process. In ad-
dition to a broad range of machines and equipment, Raute’s 
solutions cover technology services ranging from spare parts 
deliveries to regular maintenance and equipment moderniza-
tions as well as consulting, training, reconditioned machinery 
and digital services.

Raute Group’s Parent company, Raute Corporation, is a Finn-
ish public limited liability company established in accordance 
with Finnish law (Business ID FI01490726). Its series A shares 
are quoted on Nasdaq Helsinki Ltd, under Industrials. Raute 
Corporation is domiciled in Lahti. The address of its registered 
office is Rautetie 2, 15550 Nastola, Finland, and its postal ad-
dress is P.O. Box 69, 15551 Nastola, Finland.

All of the figures presented in the Financial statements release 
are in thousand euro, unless otherwise stated. Due to the 
rounding of the figures in the financial statement tables, the 
sums of figures may deviate from the sum total presented in 
the table. Figures in parentheses refer to the corresponding 
figures in the comparison period.

NOTES

Basis of preparation
Raute Corporation’s Financial statements release for January 
1–December 31, 2021 has been prepared in accordance with 
standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. 

The Financial statements release does not contain full notes 
and other information presented in the financial statements. 
Raute Corporation’s financial statements with full notes will be 
published on February 18, 2022. 

Raute Corporation’s Financial statements release for Janu-
ary 1–December 31, 2021 has been prepared in accordance 
with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and 
the interpretations released accepted for application in the 
European Union. The Financial statements release has been 
drawn up according to the same accounting principles as in 
the Consolidated financial statements for 2020, except for the 
adoption of revised standards and interpretations that became 
effective during the financial year.  

In April 2021, the International Financial Reporting Interpreta-
tions Committee (IFRIC) issued a final agenda decision on the 
accounting for the costs of configuring and customizing cloud 
systems (IAS 38 Intangible Assets).
 
Based on IAS 38 (Intangible Assets) and the IFRIC (IFRS Inter-
pretations Committee) final decision of April 2021 on the ac-
counting treatment of configuration and customization costs 
for cloud services, the Group has analyzed whether the costs 
incurred in connection with the implementation of the cloud 
service meet the criteria for IAS 38. Based on the analysis, the 
Group has changed the accounting principle for expenses in-
curred in connection with the introduction of cloud services. 
The change in accounting policy has been implemented retro-
spectively, i.e. comparative information for 2020 has been re-
stated as if the new accounting principle had always been ap-
plied. 

When preparing the Financial statements release in compliance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards, the company 
management has made estimates and assumptions. In addi-
tion, the management has exercised its judgment in selecting 
and applying the accounting policies. The forward-looking es-
timates and assumptions have been based on management’s 
best knowledge at the reporting date, and they comprise risks 
and uncertainties, therefore actual results may differ from 
these estimates.

IFRS standards that have been published and will be val-
id in future financial periods
Standards for future periods will not be expected to have a 
significant impact on Raute Corporation’s Consolidated finan-
cial statements.
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EUR 1,000 2021 % 2020 %

Net sales by market area
CIS (Russia) 69 779 49 63 411 55
EMEA (Europe and Africa) 34 851 25 25 495 22
NAM (North America) 20 063 14 12 339 11
LAM (South America) 7 816 5 7 625 7
APAC (Asia–Pacific) 9 703 7 6 125 5
TOTAL 142 212 100 114 994 100

Finland accounted for 8 percent (6%) of net sales.

Net sales 
Raute serves the wood products industry with a full-service concept based on service that en-
compasses the entire life cycle of the delivered equipment. Raute’s business consists of project 
deliveries and technology services. Project deliveries encompass projects from individual machine 
or production line deliveries to deliveries of all the machines and equipment belonging to a mill’s 
production process. 

Additionally, Raute’s full-service concept includes comprehensive technology services ranging 
from spare parts deliveries to regular maintenance and equipment modernizations, as well as 
consulting, training, reconditioned machinery and digital services. Project deliveries and modern-
izations related to technology services include both product and service sales, making it impossi-
ble to give a reliable presentation of the breakdown of the Group’s net sales into purely product 
and service sales.

Large mill or production line scale delivery projects can temporarily increase the share of an indi-
vidual customer of the Group’s net sales to more than ten percent. At the end of the reporting 
period, the Group had one customer, whose customized share of the Group’s net sales tempo-
rarily exceeded ten percent.

EUR 1,000 2021 2020

Specification of net sales
Performance obligations to be satisfied over time 102 981 81 966
Performance obligations to be satisfied at a point 
in time 39 231 33 028
TOTAL 142 212 114 994

Project revenues entered as income from 
performance obligations to be satisfied over
time currently undelivered 140 394 118 179

Amount of performance obligations to be 
satisfied over time not yet entered as income 
(order book) 150 786 85 997

Balance sheet items of undelivered 
projects
Projects in which the value by percentage of 
completion exceeds advance payments invoiced
- aggregate amount of costs incurred and 
recognized profits less recognized losses 62 861 97 047
- advance payments received 47 787 76 066
Current customer contract assets 15 074 20 981

Projects in which advance payments invoiced 
exceed the value by percentage of completion
- aggregate amount of costs incurred and 
recognized profits less recognized losses 77 096 25 257
- advance payments received 106 910 39 768
Current customer contract liabilities 29 814 14 511

Advance payments included in current 
liabilities in the balance sheet
Current customer contract liabilities 29 814 14 511
Other advance payments received 3 950 3 633
Total 33 764 18 144

Advance payments of the customer contract 
included in inventories in the balance sheet
Advance payments paid 6 578 1 023
Total 6 578 1 023
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EUR 1,000 2021 2020

Research and development costs
Research and development costs for the financial year -5 257 - 4 627
Development costs recognized as an asset in the  
balance sheet 338 367
Research and development costs recognized as an 
expense for the financial year -4 919 -4 260

EUR 1,000 2021 2020

Other intangible assets
Acquisition cost at the beginning of the financial year 12 492 11 229
Exchange rate differences 14 10
Additions 3 474 1 166
Reclassification between items 163 87
Acquisition cost at the end of the financial year 16 144 12 492

Accumulated depreciation and amortization at the 
beginning of the financial year -9 197 -8 574

Exchange rate differences -26 4
Reclassification between items 0 -87
Depreciation and amortization for the financial year -520 -540
Accumulated depreciation and amortization 
at the end of the financial year -9 743 -9 197

Book value of Other intangible assets, at the 
beginning of the financial year 3 295 2 655
Book value of Other intangible assets, at the end of 
the financial year 6 400 3 295

Property, plant and equipment
Acquisition cost at the beginning of the financial year 63 635 63 509
Exchange rate differences 466 -950
Additions 8 593 3 073
Disposals -120 -1 885
Reclassification between items -6 118 -85
Acquisition cost at the end of the financial year 66 456 63 635

Accumulated depreciation and amortization at the 
beginning of the financial year -46 816 -45 720

Exchange rate differences -178 543
Reclassifications between items 5 895 1 804
Depreciation and amortization for the financial year -3 808 -3 442
Accumulated depreciation and amortization at the 
end of the financial year -44 905 -46 816

Book value of Property, plant and equipment, 
at the beginning of the financial year 16 820 17 789
Book value of Property, plant and equipment, 
at the end of the financial year 21 552 16 820

EUR 1,000 2021 2020

Right-of-use assets
Book value at the beginning of the financial year 5 917 6 936
Exchange rate difference 156 -339
Increases 5 770 702
Depreciation for the financial year -1 775 -1 382
Book value at the end of the financial year 10 063 5 917
   

EUR 1,000 2021 2020

Goowill
Goodwill at the beginning of the financial year 1 714 1 035
Increases 0 679
Goodwill at the end of the financial year 1 714 1 714
  

Right-of-use assets are included in balance sheet item Property, plant and 
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EUR 1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Financial liabilities
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities
Lease liability 8 493 4 496
TOTAL 8 493 4 496

Current interest-bearing liabilities
Partial payments of financial loans 2 071 1 857
Lease liability 1 549 1 385
TOTAL 3 620 3 242

EUR 1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Derivatives
Nominal values of forward contracts in foreign 
currency 
Hedge accounting
- Related to the hedging of net sales 1 212 320
Derivatives which do not meet the criteria of hedge 
accounting
- Related to financing 0 733
- Related to the hedging of net sales 8 052 1 805

Fair values of forward contracts in foreign currency
Hedge accounting
- Related to the hedging of net sales -41 -2
Derivatives which do not meet the criteria of hedge 
accounting
- Related to financing 0 -
- Related to the hedging of net sales -128 31

Financial assets 
At the end of the financial year December 31, 2021, the fair value of the financial assets catego-
rized at fair value hierarchy level 3 was EUR 970 thousand. The item includes the investments in 
unquoted shares which have been classified as financial assets at fair value through other com-
prehensive income. Derivative contracts have been classified as financial assets and liabilities at 
fair value through profit or loss. The fair value of these derivative contracts is based on the price 
available from the market data, but instruments are not traded in an active market. At the end of 
the financial year, the fair value of the derivative contracts classified as financial assets was EUR 
-128 thousand and the fair value of the derivative contracts classified as financial liability EUR -41 
thousand. The Group’s interest-bearing liabilities include a lease liability amount of EUR 10,042 
at the balance sheet date.

EUR 1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Pledged assets and contingent liabilities
Mortgage agreements on behalf of subsidiaries
Financial loans 2 071 1 857
Other obligations - -
Other credit guarantee arrangements 2 071 1 857

Commercial bank guarantees on behalf of the 
Parent company and subsidiaries 15 344 29 752

Off-balance sheet leases
Rental liabilities maturing within one year 87 106
Rental liabilities maturing in one to five years 88 23
Total 175 129

Share-based payments
Share-based plans include two long-term performance share-based payment plans effective 
for the Group’s senior management. During the financial year, the estimate of earned shares 
changed, and the conditions of two of the programs were not met. The amount entered in 
previous financial periods as a cost has been adjusted in the income statement for the current 
financial period. The impact of the share-based incentive plans on the result for the financial 
year was EUR 0 thousand (EUR 118 thousand positive). EUR 0 thousand (EUR 85 thousand) was 
allocated to the equity item Other reserves from the share-based incentive plans in force at the 
end of the financial year. 

The bonus worth 2 574 Raute Corporation’s series A shares has been paid during the financial 
year. The bonus performs the amount which covers the taxes and tax-like payments resulting 
from the shares.

The company decided to launch a new performance-based, share-value-based, long-term incen-
tive lan, LTI Plan 2021–2023, on February 12, 2021.
. 
Distribution of the profit for the financial year 2020
Raute Corporation’s Annual General Meeting was held on March 31, 2021. The Annual General 
Meeting decided, according to the Board of Directors’ proposal, to distribute a dividend of EUR 
0.80 per share to be paid for series A and K shares, a total of EUR 3,411 thousand. The dividend 
payment date was April 13, 2021.
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Segment information
Continuing operations of Raute Group belong to the wood products technology segment. Raute Corporation’s Board of Directors 
is the chief operating decision maker that is responsible for assigning resources to the operating segment and assessing its result.

Due to Raute’s business model, operational nature and administrative structure, the operational segment to be reported as wood 
products technology segment is comprised of the whole Group and the information on the segment is consistent with that of the 
Group. Segment reporting follows the principles of presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

EUR 1,000 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Wood products technology
Net sales 142 212 114 994
Operating profit -2 244 -2 770
Assets 110 676 85 428
Liabilities 76 612 45 840
Capital expenditure 6 297 3 537

EUR 1,000 31.12.2021 % 31.12.2020 %

Assets of the wood products technology 
segment by geographical location
Finland 82 413 74 69 239 84
North America 15 903 14 8 939 10
China 9 772 9 5 382 4
Russia 1 916 2 1 312 2
South America 297 0 260 0
Other 374 0 296 0
Total 110 676 100 85 428 100

EUR 1,000 31.12.2021 % 31.12.2020 %

Capital expenditure of the wood products 
technology segment by geographical location
Finland 5 308 84 3 433 97
North America 215 3 41 1
China 756 12 52 1
Russia 11 0 4 0
South America 5 0 6 0
Other 2 0 1 0
Total 6 297 100 3 537 100
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Exchange rates used in the consolidation of subsidiaries

Income statement, euros
1.1.–  

31.12.2021
1.1.–

31.12.2020

CNY (Chinese juan) 7,6347 7,8708
RUB (Russian rouble) 87,2392 82,6454
CAD (Canadian dollar) 1,4836 1,5294
USD (US dollar) 1,1835 1,1413
SGD (Singapore dollar) 1,589692 1,5736
CLP (Chilean peso) 897,3633 902,5383

Balance sheet, euros 31.12.2021 31.12.2020
CNY (Chinese juan) 7,1947 8,0225
RUB (Russian rouble) 85,3004 91,4671
CAD (Canadian dollar) 1,4393 1,5633
USD (US dollar) 1,1326 1,2271
SGD (Singapore dollar) 1,5279 1,6218
CLP (Chilean peso) 964,44 870,6600
  

The Board of Directors’ proposal for dividend distribution and measures concerning 
the result of 2021
The Board of Directors will propose to Raute Corporation’s Annual General Meeting 2022, to 
be held on March 31, 2022, that a dividend of EUR 0.80 per share be paid for the financial year 
2021, and that he remainder of the distributable funds be retained in equity.

At the date of the proposal for profit distribution, there is a total of 4,263,194 shares entitled for 
the dividend, i.e. the total amount of dividends is EUR 3,411 thousand.

2021 2020

Number of personnel
Effective, on average, persons 780 743
On average, persons 788 760
In books at the end of the financial year, persons 802 751
Personnel working abroad at the end of the financial year 255 250
Personnel working abroad, % 31,8 33,3

Pledges on behalf of the company’s management
No loans have been granted to the company’s 
management. 

No pledges have been given or other commitments 
made on behalf of the company’s management and 
shareholders.
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FINANCIAL DEVELOPMENT
31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Change in net sales, % 23,7 -24,0
Exported portion of net sales, % 91,8 94,2
Operating profit, % of net sales -1,6 -2,4
Return on investment, (ROI), % -2,7 -3,9
Return on equity, (ROE), % -4,8 -4,1
Interest-bearing net liabilities, EUR million* -12,2 -3,9
Gearing, %* -35,9 -9,8
Equity ratio, %* 44,3 58,8

Gross capital expenditure, EUR million 6,3 3,5
% of net sales 4,4 3,1

Research and development costs, EUR million 4,9 4,6
% of net sales 3,5 4

Order book, EUR million 158 94
Order intake, EUR million 203 119
     

SHARE-RELATED DATA
2021 2020

Earnings per share, (EPS), undiluted, EUR -0,42 -0,43
Earnings per share, (EPS), diluted, EUR -0,42 -0,43
Equity to share, EUR 8,12 9,29
Dividend per series A share, EUR 0,80* 0,80
Dividend per series K share, EUR 0,80* 0,80
Dividend per profit, % -190,5* -186,0
Effective dividend return, % 4,0* 3,5
Price/earnings ratio (P/E ratio) -47,14 -52,79
*The Board of Directors’ proposal to the Annual General Meeting.

Development in share price (series A shares)
Lowest share price for the period, EUR 19,50 17,40
Highest share price for the period, EUR 24,90 27,40
Average share price for the period, EUR 22,28 20,57
Share price at the end of the period, EUR 19,80 22,70

Market value of capital stock 
- Series K shares, EUR million* 19,6 22,4
- Series A shares, EUR million 64,8 74,3
Total, EUR million 84,4 96,8
*Series K shares valued at the value of series A shares. 

Trading of the company's shares (series A shares)
Trading of shares, pcs 591 208 680 073
Trading of shares, EUR million 13,2 14,0

Number of shares
- Series K shares, ordinary shares (20 votes/share) 991 161 991 161
- Series A shares (1 vote/share) 3 272 033 3 272 033
Total 4 263 194 4 263 194

Number of shares, weighted average, 1 000 pcs 4 263 4 263
Number of shares, diluted, 1 000 pcs 4 263 4 267

Number of shareholders 6 009 6 134

     

Raute Group publishes in addiition to IFRS key ratios commonly used financial key ratios 
(alternative performance measures). The calculation of the key figures has been presented 
in the financial statements.

FINANCIAL DEVELOPMENT



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RELEASE 2021 | FEBRUARY 11, 202222

DEVELOPMENT OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

EUR 1,000
Q4 

2021
Q3 

2021
Q2 

2021
Q1 

2021

Rolling 
1.1.2021–

31.12.2021

Rolling 
1.1.2020–

31.12.2020

NET SALES 44 100 37 900 35 453 24 759 142 212 114 994

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress -343 -3 787 904 993 -2 233 3 128

Other operating income 236 22 11 168 437 201

Materials and services -23 866 -18 187 -19 649 -12 622 -74 324 -64 102
Employee benefits expense -12 424 -8 435 -12 358 -11 300 -44 517 -39 365
Depreciation, amortization and impairments -1 136 -1 096 -1 110 -973 -4 315 -4 039
Other operating expenses -6 051 -4 691 -4 984 -3 778 -19 504 -13 587
Total operating expenses -43 480 -32 409 -38 100 -28 673 -142 661 -121 093

OPERATING RESULT 516 1 726 -1 732 -2 753 -2 244 -2 770
% of net sales 1,2 4,6 -4,9 -11,1 -1,6 -2,4

Financial income 176 74 541 207 998 736
Financial expenses -111 -72 -175 -167 -525 -421
Financial expenses, net 65 2 366 39 472 315

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 581 1 728 -1 366 -2 714 -1 772 -2 455
% of net sales 1,3 4,6 -3,9 -11,0 -1,2 -2,1

Income taxes 169 -526 391 -37 -3 636

TOTAL PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 750 1 202 -975 -2 751 -1 775 -1 819
% of net sales 1,7 3,2 -2,8 -11,1 -1,2 -1,6

Attributable to
Equity holders of the Parent company 750 1 202 -975 -2 751 -1 775 -1 819

Earnings per share, EUR
Undiluted earnings per share 0,18 0,28 -0,23 -0,65 -0,42 -0,43
Diluted earnings per share 0,18 0,28 -0,23 -0,65 -0,42 -0,43

Shares, 1 000 pcs
Adjusted average number of shares 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263
Adjusted average number of shares, diluted 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 267

FINANCIAL DEVELOPMENT QUARTERLY
Q4 

2021
Q3 

2021
Q2 

2021
Q1 

2021

Rolling 
1.1.2021–

31.12.2021

Rolling  
1.1.2020–

31.12.2020
Order intake during the period, EUR million 50 58 65 30 203 119
Order book at the end of the period, EUR million 158 150 129 98 158 94

DEVELOPMENT OF QUARTERLY RESULTS
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20 LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021 BY NUMBER OF SHARES

Number 
of series 
K shares

Number 
of series 
A shares

Total 
number 

of shares

% 
of total 
shares

Total 
number of 

votes

% of 
voting 
rights

1. Sundholm Göran - 500 000 500 000 11,7 500 000 2,2
2. Laakkonen Mikko Kalervo - 119 919 119 919 2,8 119 919 0,5
3. Suominen Pekka 48 000 62 429 110 429 2,6 1 022 429 4,4

4. Mandatum Henkivakuu-
tusosakeyhtiö - 108 120 108 120 2,5 108 120 0,5

5. Siivonen Osku Pekka 50 640 53 539 104 179 2,4 1 066 339 4,6
6. Kirmo Kaisa Marketta 55 680 48 341 104 021 2,4 1 161 941 5,0
7. Suominen Tiina Sini-Maria 48 000 51 001 99 001 2,3 1 011 001 4,4
8. Keskiaho Kaija Leena 33 600 51 116 84 716 2,0 723 116 3,1
9. Mustakallio Mika Tapani 62 100 21 170 83 270 2,0 1 263 170 5,5
10. Särkijärvi Anna Riitta 60 480 22 009 82 489 1,9 1 231 609 5,3
11. Mustakallio Kari Pauli 60 480 - 60 480 1,4 1 209 600 5,2
12. Mustakallio Marja Helena 46 740 12 547 59 287 1,4 947 347 4,1
13. Särkijärvi Anu Riitta 12 000 43 256 55 256 1,3 283 256 1,2
14. Särkijärvi Timo Juha 12 000 43 256 55 256 1,3 283 256 1,2
15. Mustakallio Ulla Sinikka 47 740 5 946 53 686 1,3 960 746 4,2
16. Suominen Jukka Matias 24 960 27 964 52 924 1,2 527 164 2,3

17. Keskinäinen työeläkeva-
kuutusyhtiö Varma - 51 950 51 950 1,2 51 950 0,2

18. Relander Pär-Gustaf - 51 000 51 000 1,2 51 000 0,2
19. Suominen Jussi 48 000 - 48 000 1,1 960 000 4,2
20. Keskiaho Ilta Marjaana 24 780 19 094 43 874 1,0 514 694 2,2
Total 635 200 1 292 657 1 927 857 45,2 13 996 657 60,6

20 LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021 BY NUMBER OF VOTES

Number 
of series 
K shares

Number 
of series 
A shares

Total 
number 

of shares

% 
of total 
shares

Total 
number of 

votes

% of 
voting 
rights

1. Mustakallio Mika Tapani 62 100 21 170 83 270 2,0 1 263 170 5,5
2. Särkijärvi Anna Riitta 60 480 22 009 82 489 1,9 1 231 609 5,3
3. Mustakallio Kari Pauli 60 480 - 60 480 1,4 1 209 600 5,2
4. Kirmo Kaisa Marketta 55 680 48 341 104 021 2,4 1 161 941 5,0
5. Siivonen Osku Pekka 50 640 53 539 104 179 2,4 1 066 339 4,6
6. Suominen Pekka 48 000 62 429 110 429 2,6 1 022 429 4,4

7. Suominen Tiina Sini-Ma-
ria 48 000 52 856 100 856 2,4 1 012 856 4,4

8. Mustakallio Ulla Sinikka 47 740 7 240 54 980 1,3 962 040 4,2
9. Suominen Jussi 48 000 - 48 000 1,1 960 000 4,2
10. Mustakallio Marja Helena 46 740 12 547 59 287 1,4 947 347 4,1
11. Keskiaho Kaija Leena 33 600 51 116 84 716 2,0 723 116 3,1
12. Mustakallio Hanna Leena 32 975 5 565 38 540 0,9 665 065 2,9

13. Mustakallio Jukka Jere-
mias 32 975 - 32 975 0,8 659 500 2,9

14. Keskiaho Vesa Heikki 29 680 - 29 680 0,7 593 600 2,6
15. Keskiaho Juha-Pekka 27 880 5 716 33 596 0,8 563 316 2,4
16. Suominen Jukka Matias 24 960 27 964 52 924 1,2 527 164 2,3
17. Keskiaho Ilta Marjaana 24 780 19 094 43 874 1,0 514 694 2,2
18. Sundholm Göran - 500 000 500 000 11,7 500 000 2,2
19. Kultanen Leea Annikka 21 595 8 031 29 626 0,7 439 931 1,9
20. Piik Ari Aarne Juhani 20 855 418 21 273 0,5 417 518 1,8
Total 777 160 898 035 1 675 195 39,3 16 441 235 71,2

 

MANAGEMENT’S SHAREHOLDING AND NOMINEE-REGISTERED SHARES

Number 
of series 
K shares

Number 
of series 
A shares

Total 
number 

of shares

% 
of total 
shares

Total 
number of 

votes

% of 
voting 
rights

Management’s holding at December 31, 2021
The Board of Directors, The Group’s President and CEO 
and Executive Board* 127 890 128 169 256 059 6,0 2 685 969 11,6
TOTAL 127 890 128 169 256 059 6,0 2 685 969 11,6

*The figures include the holdings of their own, minor children and control entities.

Nominee-registered shares at December 31, 2021 - 99 239 99 239 2,3 99 239 0,4

SHAREHOLDERS
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME After the change in the accounting policy Before the change in the accounting policy
EUR 1,000 Q4 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q1 2021 Q4 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q1 2021

NET SALES 44 100 37 900 35 453 24 759 44 100 37 900 35 453 24 759

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in 
progress -343 -3 787 904 993 -343 -3 787 904 993

Other operating income 236 22 11 168 236 22 11 168

Materials and services -23 866 -18 187 -19 649 -12 622 -23 866 -18 187 -19 649 -12 622
Employee benefits expense -12 424 -8 435 -12 358 -11 300 -12 243 -8 347 -12 172 -11 232
Depreciation, amortization and impairments -1 136 -1 096 -1 110 -973 -1 136 -1 096 -1 110 -973
Other operating expenses -6 051 -4 691 -4 984 -3 778 -5 412 -4 565 -4 455 -3 584
Total operating expenses -43 480 -32 409 -38 100 -28 673 -42 657 -32 195 -37 385 -28 411

OPERATING RESULT 516 1 726 -1 732 -2 753 1 335 1 939 -1 018 -2 490
% of net sales 1,2 4,6 -4,9 -11,1 3,0 5,1 -2,9 -10,1

Financial income 176 74 541 207 176 74 541 207
Financial expenses -111 -72 -175 -167 -111 -72 -175 -167
Financial expenses, net 65 2 366 39 65 2 366 39

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 581 1 728 -1 366 -2 714 1 399 1 941 -651 -2 451
% of net sales 1,3 4,6 -3,9 -11,0 3,2 5,1 -1,8 -9,9

Income taxes 169 -526 391 -37 169 -526 391 -37

TOTAL PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 750 1 202 -975 -2 751 1 568 1 415 -260 -2 488
% of net sales 1,7 3,2 -2,8 -11,1 3,6 3,7 -0,7 -10,0

Attributable to
Equity holders of the Parent company 750 1 202 -975 -2 751 1 568 1 415 -260 -2 488

Earnings per share, EUR
Undiluted earnings per share 0,18 0,28 -0,23 -0,65 0,37 0,33 -0,06 -0,58
Diluted earnings per share 0,18 0,28 -0,23 -0,65 0,37 0,33 -0,06 -0,58

Shares, 1 000 pcs 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263
Adjusted average number of shares 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263
Adjusted average number of shares, diluted

FINANCIAL DEVELOPMENT QUARTERLY 50 58 65 30 50 58 65 30
Order intake during the period, EUR million 158 150 129 98 158 150 129 98
Order book at the end of the period, EUR million 158 150 129 98 158 150 129 98

CHANGE IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY - CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 2021
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME After the change in the accounting policy Before the change in the accounting policy
EUR 1,000 Q4 2020 Q3 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q4 2020 Q3 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2020

NET SALES 38 934 27 905 24 377 23 779 38 934 27 905 24 377 23 779

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in 
progress 3 992 76 -318 -622 3 992 76 -318 -622

Other operating income 85 50 -19 85 85 50 -19 85

Materials and services -27 244 -14 634 -11 938 -10 286 -27 244 -14 634 -11 938 -10 286
Employee benefits expense -10 044 -8 388 -9 468 -11 464 -9 866 -8 334 -9 441 -11 448
Depreciation, amortization and impairments -999 -1 141 -937 -962 -999 -1 141 -937 -962
Other operating expenses -4 468 -2 720 -2 811 -3 588 -4 053 -2 594 -2 747 -3 550
Total operating expenses -42 756 -26 883 -25 154 -26 300 -42 162 -26 702 -25 064 -26 246

OPERATING RESULT 255 1 148 -1 114 -3 058 849 1 329 -1 024 -3 005
% of net sales 0,7 4,1 -4,6 -12,9 2,2 4,8 -4,2 -12,6

Financial income 96 5 465 170 96 5 465 170
Financial expenses -163 -71 -133 -54 -163 -71 -133 -54
Financial expenses, net -67 -66 332 117 -67 -66 332 117

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 188 1 082 -783 -2 941 782 1 263 -692 -2 888
% of net sales 0,5 3,9 -3,2 -12,4 2,0 4,5 -2,8 -12,1

Income taxes 631 -483 -165 653 631 -483 -165 653

TOTAL PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 819 599 -948 -2 288 1 412 780 -857 -2 235
% of net sales 2,1 2,1 -3,9 -9,6 3,6 2,8 -3,5 -9,4

Attributable to
Equity holders of the Parent company 819 599 -948 -2 288 1 412 780 -857 -2 235

Earnings per share, EUR 0,19 0,14 -0,22 -0,54 0,33 0,18 -0,20 -0,52
Undiluted earnings per share 0,19 0,14 -0,22 -0,53 0,33 0,18 -0,20 -0,52
Diluted earnings per share

Shares, 1 000 pcs
Adjusted average number of shares 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263 4 263
Adjusted average number of shares, diluted 4 267 4 284 4 283 4 281 4 267 4 284 4 283 4 281

FINANCIAL DEVELOPMENT QUARTERLY
Order intake during the period, EUR million 70 11 13 25 70 11 13 25
Order book at the end of the period, EUR million 94 62 80 92 94 62 80 92

CHANGE IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY - CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 2020
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET After the change in the accounting policy Before the change in the accounting policy

EUR 1,000 Q4 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q1 2021 Q4 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q1 2021

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1 714 1 714 1 714 1 714 1 714 1 714 1 714 1 714
Other intangible assets 6 400 5 077 4 118 3 816 9 329 7 310 6 013 4 996
Property, plant and equipment 11 489 11 018 11 360 10 687 11 489 11 018 11 360 10 687
Right of use assets 10 064 6 781 7 102 6 496 10 064 6 781 7 102 6 496
Other financial assets 1 019 1 643 1 548 1 597 1 019 1 643 1 548 1 597
Accounts receivables 0 0 0 670 0 0 0 670
Deferred tax assets 1 853 1 638 1 817 1 658 1 853 1 638 1 817 1 658
Total non-current assets 32 538 27 871 27 660 26 638 35 467 30 104 29 555 27 818

Current assets
Inventories 22 009 18 945 18 801 17 292 22 009 18 945 18 801 17 292
Accounts receivables and other receivables 31 629 43 978 44 549 37 843 31 629 43 978 44 549 37 843
Income tax receivable 143 12 415 6 143 12 415 6
Cash and cash equivalents 24 357 18 055 18 093 10 842 24 357 18 055 18 093 10 842
Total current assets 78 138 80 990 81 859 65 983 78 138 80 990 81 859 65 983

TOTAL ASSETS 110 676 108 861 109 518 92 621 113 605 111 094 111 413 93 801

CHANGE IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 2021
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET After the change in the accounting policy Before the change in the accounting policy

 EUR 1,000 Q4 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q1 2021 Q4 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q1 2021

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to Equity holders of the 
Parent company
Share capital 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256
Fair value reserve and other reserves 6 791 7 160 7 161 7 161 6 791 7 160 7 161 7 161
Exchange differences 548 1 239 1 054 1 120 548 1 239 1 054 1 120
Retained earnings 20 238 19 532 19 778 19 677 21 156 20 450 20 696 20 595
Result for the financial year -1 775 -2 646 -3 725 -2 750 235 -1 331 -2 749 -2 488
Total equity 34 064 33 541 32 523 33 464 36 992 35 774 34 418 34 644

Non-current liabilities

Lease liability 228 275 46 19 228 275 46 19
Deferred tax liability 8 493 5 005 5 355 5 021 8 493 5 005 5 355 5 021
Provisions 207 0 0 0 207 0 0 0
Total non-current liabilities 8 928 5 280 5 401 5 040 8 928 5 280 5 401 5 040

Current liabilities 

Provisions 2 632 2 897 1 670 2 757 2 632 2 897 1 670 2 757
Current interest-bearing liabilities 2 071 1 740 1 942 1 439 2 071 1 740 1 942 1 439
Lease liability 1 549 1 991 36 539 1 940 1 549 1 991 36 539 1 940
Current advance payments received 33 764 40 102 370 24 483 33 764 40 102 370 24 483
Income tax liability 624 458 27 896 540 624 458 27 896 540
Trade payables and other liabilities 27 044 22 852 3 177 22 959 27 044 22 852 3 177 22 959
Total current liabilities 67 685 70 040 71 593 54 117 67 685 70 040 71 593 54 117

Total liabilities 76 613 75 320 76 994 59 157 76 613 75 320 76 994 59 157

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 110 676 108 861 109 518 92 621 113 605 111 094 111 413 93 801

CHANGE IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 2021
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET After the change in the accounting policy Before the change in the accounting policy

EUR 1,000 Q4 2020 Q3 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q4 2020 Q3 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2020

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Goodwill 1 714 1 714 1 714 1 035 1 714 1 714 1 714 1 035
Other intangible assets 3 295 3 870 2 643 2 848 4 213 4 195 2 788 2 902
Property, plant and equipment 10 903 11 048 10 052 10 268 10 903 11 048 10 052 10 268
Right of use assets 5 917 6 291 6 211 6 481 5 917 6 291 6 211 6 481
Other financial assets 1 435 3 047 2 939 2 908 1 435 3 047 2 939 2 908
Accounts receivables 640 - - - 640 - - -
Deferred tax assets 1 242 315 707 989 1 242 315 707 989
Total non-current assets 25 146 26 285 24 266 24 529 26 064 26 610 24 411 24 583

Current assets
Inventories 15 041 19 150 16 640 13 799 15 041 19 150 16 640 13 799
Accounts receivables and other receivables 33 635 18 724 21 778 24 393 33 635 18 724 21 778 24 393
Income tax receivable 6 1 433 1 435 1 312 6 1 433 1 435 1 312
Cash and cash equivalents 11 601 15 001 26 274 39 646 11 601 15 001 26 274 39 646
Total current assets 60 282 54 308 66 127 79 150 60 282 54 308 66 127 79 150

TOTAL ASSETS 85 428 80 593 90 394 103 679 86 347 80 918 90 539 103 733

CHANGE IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 2020
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET After the change in the accounting policy Before the change in the accounting policy

EUR 1,000 Q4 2020 Q3 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q4 2020 Q3 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to Equity holders of the 
Parent company
Share capital 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256 8 256
Fair value reserve and other reserves 7 187 8 565 8 660 8 621 7 187 8 565 8 660 8 621
Exchange differences 353 445 39 477 353 445 39 477
Retained earnings 25 612 25 606 25 612 25 610 25 612 25 606 25 612 25 610
Result for the financial year -1 819 -2 638 -3 238 -2 289 -901 -2 313 -3 093 -2 235
Total equity 39 587 40 232 39 326 40 675 40 506 40 557 39 471 40 729

Non-current liabilities

Lease liability 16 - 521 16 - 521

Deferred tax liability 4 496 4 891 4 872 5 131 4 496 4 891 4 872 5 131
Provisions 363 344 468 450 363 344 468 450
Total non-current liabilities 4 859 5 250 5 340 6 102 4 859 5 250 5 340 6 102

Current liabilities 

Provisions 3 244 2 931 3 437 3 783 3 244 2 931 3 437 3 783
Current interest-bearing liabilities 1 857 1 869 1 881 1 922 1 857 1 869 1 881 1 922
Lease liability 1 385 1 400 1 339 1 350 1 385 1 400 1 339 1 350
Current advance payments received 18 144 15 382 23 906 29 092 18 144 15 382 23 906 29 092
Income tax liability 412 331 423 74 412 331 423 74
Trade payables and other liabilities 15 940 13 198 14 742 20 680 15 940 13 198 14 742 20 680
Total current liabilities 40 982 35 111 45 728 56 901 40 982 35 111 45 728 56 901

Total liabilities 45 841 40 362 51 068 63 003 45 841 40 362 51 068 63 003

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 85 428 80 593 90 394 103 678 86 347 80 918 90 539 103 732

CHANGE IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICY - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 2020
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RAUTE CORPORATION
Board of Directors

BRIEFING ON FEBRUARY 11, 2022 AT 2 P.M.:
A briefing will be organized for analysts, investors and the media on February 11, 2022 at 2 p.m. at Scandic Simonkenttä Hotel, Mansku 
cabinet, Simonkatu 9, Helsinki. The financial statements will be presented by Mr. Tapani Kiiski, President and CEO, and Ms. Tarja Järvinen, 
CFO. The event can also be watched online via Teams. We will send a Teams link to those who have registered by email; registrations at 
ir@raute.com. The event will be recorded, and the recording can be viewed on Raute’s website www.raute.com later on the same day, 
February 11, 2022.

FINANCIAL RELEASES IN 2022:
Raute’s half-year report and two interim reports will be published as follows: 
- Interim report January–March on Friday, April 29, 2022
- Half-year report January–June on Friday, July 22, 2022
- Interim report January–September on Friday, October 21, 2022 

Raute Corporation’s consolidated financial statements will be published on February 18, 2022. Raute Corporation’s Annual Report 2021 will 
be published the week of March 1st.

Raute Corporation’s Annual General Meeting will be held in Lahti, at Sibelius Hall on Thursday, March 31, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.

FURTHER INFORMATION:
Mr. Tapani Kiiski, President and CEO, Raute Corporation, mobile phone +358 400 814 148
Ms. Tarja Järvinen, Group Vice President, Finance, CFO, Raute Corporation, mobile phone +358 40 658 3562

DISTRIBUTION:
Nasdaq Helsinki Ltd, main media, www.raute.com 

RAUTE IN BRIEF:
Raute is a technology and service company that operates worldwide. Raute’s customers are companies operating in the wood products 
industry that manufacture veneer, plywood, LVL (Laminated Veneer Lumber) and sawn timber. Its technology offering covers the entire 
production process for veneer, plywood and LVL and special measurement equipment for sawn timber. As a supplier of mill-scale projects, 
Raute is a global market leader both in the plywood and LVL industries. Additionally, Raute’s full-service concept includes technology services 
ranging from spare parts deliveries to regular maintenance and equipment modernizations. Raute’s head office is located in Lahti, Finland. 
The company’s other production plants are located in Kajaani, Finland, the Vancouver area of Canada, the Shanghai/Changzhou area of 
China and in Pullman, Washington, USA. Raute’s net sales in 2021 were EUR 142.2 million. The Group’s headcount at the end of 2021 was 
802. More information about the company can be found at www.raute.com.

Raute Corporation  

Rautetie 2, P.O. Box 69  
15551 Nastola, Finland 

Tel. +358 3 829 11  

firstname.lastname@raute.com  
ir@raute.com 
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